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Ward Factsheet: Heysham South

Presented below are summary statistics from the 2001 Census. More detailed statistics can be found at
www.statistics.gov.uk or telephone 01329 813 800. The Census is a count of all people and households
in the UK. It provides essential statistical information and is available from the national level down to
small geographical areas. It covers information such as population, age structure, employment,
households and ethnicity. The Census is organised by the Office of National Statistics (ONS). Care must
be taken when using this data as some counts have been adjusted to prevent the inadvertent disclosure
of identifiable individuals. For more information please contact the ONS.

Total Persons
All Persons
Men

Women

Economic Activity

All Persons Aged 16-74
Economically Active

- Employed Full Time

- Employed Part Time

- Self Employed

- Unemployed

- Full Time Student
Economically Inactive

- Retired

- Student

- Looking After Home/Family
- Permanently Disabled/Sick
- Other

Household Spaces
Occupied Households
Vacant Households
Second/Holiday Homes

Tenure

Total Occupied Households
Owner Occupied

Local Authority Rented
Housing Asociation Rented
Private Rented

Other

Accomodation Type

Total Households

- Detached

- Semi Detached

- Terraced

- Flat/Maisonette/Apartment

Persons
6262
2998
3264

Persons
4443
2969
1797
599
300
168
105
1474
708
127
248
263
128

Households
2623 94%
168 6%
11 0%

Households
2623 94%
2076 79%
180 7%
61 2%
241 9%
65 2%

Households
2802

739

1416

316

309

100%
26%
51%
11%
1%

- Caravan/Temporary Structure 22 1%

Age Structure
0-4

5-15

16-19

20-29

30-44

45-64

65-74

75-84

85 and Over

Car Ownership

Total Occupied Households
None

One

Two

Three

Four or More

Ethnicity
White
Other

Household Composition
Lone Parent
Pensioners Only

Residents in Communal
Establishments

Average Household Size

Marital Status

All Persons Aged 16+
- Single

- Married

- Divorced

- Widowed

Persons
426

958

300

634
1403
1532
574

347

88

Households
2623

530

1315

661

97

20

Persons
6224
38

Households
210
631

People
36

2.37

Persons
4878
1143
2885

472
378

Source: 2001 Census Office of National Statistics
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Lancaster District
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Heysham South

. Bare

. Bulk

. Bolton-Le-Sands

. Carnforth

. Castle

. Duke's

. Ellel

. Halton-With-Aughton
. Harbour

. Heysham Central

. Heysham North

. Heysham South

. John O'Gaunt

. Kellet

. Lower Lune Valley
. Overton

. Poulton

. Scotforth East

. Scotforth West

. Silverdale

. Skerton East

. Skerton West

. Slyne-With-Hest

. Torrisholme

. University

. Upper Lune Valley
. Warton

. Westgate
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