2001 Census of Population



Ward Factsheet: Heysham South

Presented below are summary statistics from the 2001 Census. More detailed statistics can be found at www.statistics.gov.uk or telephone 01329 813 800. The Census is a count of all people and households in the UK. It provides essential statistical information and is available from the national level down to small geographical areas. It covers information such as population, age structure, employment, households and ethnicity. The Census is organised by the Office of National Statistics (ONS). Care must be taken when using this data as some counts have been adjusted to prevent the inadvertent disclosure of identifiable individuals. For more information please contact the ONS.

Total Persons	Persons		Age Structure	Persons	
All Persons	6262	100%	0-4	426	7%
Men	2998	48%	5-15	958	15%
Women	3264	52%	16-19	300	5%
			20-29	634	10%
Economic Activity	Persons		30-44	1403	22%
All Persons Aged 16-74	4443	71%	45-64	1532	24%
Economically Active	2969	67%	65-74	574	9%
- Employed Full Time	1797	61%	75-84	347	6%
- Employed Part Time	599	20%	85 and Over	88	1%
- Self Employed	300	10%			
- Unemployed	168	6%	Car Ownership	Households	
- Full Time Student	105	4%	Total Occupied Households	2623	94%
Economically Inactive	1474	33%	None	530	20%
- Retired	708	48%	One	1315	50%
- Student	127	9%	Two	661	25%
- Looking After Home/Family	248	17%	Three	97	4%
- Permanently Disabled/Sick	263	18%	Four or More	20	1%
- Other	128	9%			
			Ethnicity	Persons	
Household Spaces	Households		White	6224	99%
Occupied Households	2623	94%	Other	38	1%
Vacant Households	168	6%			
Second/Holiday Homes	11	0%	Household Composition	Households	
-			Lone Parent	210	8%
Tenure	Households		Pensioners Only	631	24%
Total Occupied Households	2623	94%	•		
Owner Occupied	2076	79%	Residents in Communal	People	
Local Authority Rented	180	7%	Establishments	36	1%
Housing Asociation Rented	61	2%			
Private Rented	241	9%	Average Household Size	2.37	
Other	65	2%	•		
			Marital Status	Persons	
Accomodation Type	Households		All Persons Aged 16+	4878	78%
Total Households	2802	100%	- Single	1143	23%
- Detached	739	26%	- Married	2885	59%
- Semi Detached	1416	51%	- Divorced	472	10%
- Terraced	316	11%	- Widowed	378	8%
- Flat/Maisonette/Apartment	309	11%			- / -
- Caravan/Temporary Structure 22 1%			Source: 2001 Census Office of National S	Statistics	
, ,			Reproduced with the Permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary		
				S Shor or rior majosty s	- tation air y

Lancaster District

Heysham South

- 1. Bare
- 2. Bulk
- 3. Bolton-Le-Sands
- 4. Carnforth
- 5. Castle
- 6. Duke's
- 7. Ellel
- 8. Halton-With-Aughton
- 9. Harbour
- 10. Heysham Central
- 11. Heysham North
- 12. Heysham South
- 13. John O'Gaunt
- 14. Kellet
- 15. Lower Lune Valley
- 16. Overton
- 17. Poulton
- 18. Scotforth East
- 19. Scotforth West
- 20. Silverdale
- 21. Skerton East
- 22. Skerton West
- 23. Slyne-With-Hest
- 24. Torrisholme
- 25. University
- 26. Upper Lune Valley
- 27. Warton
- 28. Westgate

